

No. 20-20108

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

MORGAN MCMILLAN, individually and as Next Friend of E.G., a Minor Child,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

AMAZON.COM, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Texas, Civil Action No. 4:18-cv-02242

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.,
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Leah M. Nicholls
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1620 L St. NW, Ste. 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600
LNicholls@publicjustice.net

Jeremy Robinson (*Application Pending*)
CASEYGERRY, LLP
110 Laurel Street
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 238-1811
jrobinson@cglaw.com

Benjamin I. Siminou (*Application Pending*)
SIMINOU APPEALS, INC.
2305 Historic Decatur Rd., Ste. 100
San Diego, CA 92106
(858) 877-4184
ben@siminouappeals.com

Jonathan D. Selbin
Evan J. Ballan
Lieff Cabraser Heimann & Bernstein LLP
275 Battery St., 29th Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 956-1000
eballan@lchb.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Public Justice, P.C.

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Under Texas Law, Amazon Is Strictly Liable for Injuries the Remote Caused.	3
A. Amazon is in the business of selling and distributing commercial products such as the remote.	4
B. Even under Amazon’s definition, it was a seller of the remote.	10
C. The out-of-state decisions cited by Amazon are inapposite here.	12
II. Public Policy Weighs in Favor of Holding Amazon Strictly Liable.	15
A. Amazon exerts tremendous control over the products and transactions on its site.	15
B. Absolving Amazon of liability for defective products will give it an unfair advantage in the marketplace to the detriment of consumer safety.....	16
C. Amazon’s business model has flooded the American consumer marketplace with unreasonably dangerous and illegal products.....	21
D. Tort liability is necessary because other forces that might keep unsafe products off the market are not adequate when it comes to Amazon’s business model.....	24
1. Consumer choice is an inadequate means to promote product safety, particularly in Amazon’s case.....	24

2.	Government regulations will not suffice to ensure product safety.	26
3.	Third-party Amazon “sellers” are frequently judgment-proof and not easily regulated.	27
III.	If This Court Disagrees that Amazon Is Clearly Liable Under Texas Law, It Should Certify the Question to the Supreme Court of Texas.	28
	CONCLUSION.....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allstate N.J. Ins. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
 No. CV172738FLWLHG, 2018 WL 3546197 (D.N.J. July 24,
 2018)13

Amazon Servs., LLC v. S.C. Dep’t of Revenue
 Dkt. No. 17-ALJ—17-0238-CC (Sept. 10, 2019)5

Apple Inc. v. Pepper,
 139 S. Ct. 1514 (2019).....7, 8, 9

As You Sow v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
 No. R919015279 (Alameda Cty., Cal. Super. Ct.)23

Bolger v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
 No. D075738 (Cal. Ct. App.)..... 12-13, 23, 27

Carpenter v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
 No. 17-CV-03221-JST, 2019 WL 1259158 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19,
 2019)13, 23

Carpenter v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
 No. 19-15695 (9th Cir.)12

Centerpoint Builders GP, LLC v. Trussway, Ltd.,
 496 S.W.3d 33 (Tex. 2016).....5, 6

Eberhart v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
 325 F. Supp. 3d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)13, 15, 22

Erie Ins. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
 925 F.3d 135 (4th Cir. 2019)*passim*

Fagerstrom v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
 141 F.Supp.3d 1051 (S.D. Cal. 2015).....17

Firestone Steel Prod. Co. v. Barajas,
 927 S.W.2d 608 (Tex. 1996)9

Fox v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
 930 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2019)13, 23

Fresh Coat, Inc. v. K-2, Inc.,
 318 S.W.3d 893 (Tex. 2010)6

Garber v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
 380 F. Supp. 3d 766 (N.D. Ill. 2019).....13

Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Bi-Co Pavers, Inc.,
 514 S.W.2d 168 (Tex. Ct. App. 1974).....25

Kirby v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.,
 No. 3:15-CV-2543-L, 2017 WL 661373 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 17, 2017)11

Legal Aid of Nebraska, Inc. v. Chaina Wholesale, Inc.,
 No. 4:19-cv-3103, 2020 WL 42471 (D. Neb. Jan. 3, 2020).....12, 23, 27

Loomis v. Forrinx Technology (USA), Inc.,
 No. B297995 (Cal. Ct. App.).....13, 23

New Texas Auto Auction Servs., L.P. v. Gomez de Hernandez,
 249 S.W.3d 400 (Tex. 2008)9, 10, 19, 25

Oberdorf v. Amazon.com Inc.,
 930 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2019)12, 16, 23, 28

Phila. Indem. Ins. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
 425 F. Supp. 3d 158 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)12

Silguero v. CSL Plasma, Inc.,
 907 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2018)28

Soto v. Tristar Prod., Inc.,
 No. CV176406MWFMRWX, 2017 WL 5197399 (C.D. Cal. Nov.
 9, 2017)7

South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.,
 138 S.Ct. 2080 (2018).....17, 18, 20

Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. DeLanney,
 809 S.W.2d 493 (Tex. 1991)25

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
390 F. Supp. 3d 964 (W.D. Wis. 2019)6, 12, 15

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
414 F. Supp. 3d 870 (N.D. Miss. 2019).....6, 12

Stiner v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
120 N.E.3d 885 (Ohio Ct. App. 2019).....12, 13, 14, 22

Swindow v. Aurora Flight Scis. Corp.,
805 F.3d 516, 522 (5th Cir. 2015)28

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009).....26

STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

Tex. Const., art. V, § 3-c(a)28

STATUTES

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 2.403..... 11

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 82.0015

RULES AND REGULATION

21 C.F.R. § 700.13(d)23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 29(a)..... 1

Tex. R. App. P. 58.1.....28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Berzon, Alexandra, et al., *Amazon Has Ceded Control of Its Site. The Result: Thousands of Banned, Unsafe or Mislabeled Products*, WALL STREET J., Aug. 23, 2019, available at <https://www.wsj.com/articles/amazon-has-ceded-control-of-its-site-the-result-thousands-of-banned-unsafe-or-mislabeled-products-11566564990>22

Cross, Frank B., *Tort Law and the American Economy*, 96 MINN. L. REV. 28 (2011) 19

Halkias, Maria, *Texas Was Tougher Than Other States in Dealing with Amazon on Sales Taxes*, DALLAS MORNING NEWS, Mar. 29, 2018, available at, <https://www.dallasnews.com/business/retail/2018/03/29/texas-was-tougher-than-other-states-in-dealing-with-amazon-on-sales-taxes/> 18

Keeton, W., et al., *Prosser & Keeton on the Law of Torts*, § 92 (5th ed. 1984) 25

Li, S., *Amazon Overtakes Wal-Mart as Biggest Retailer*, L.A. TIMES, July 24, 2015, available at <http://www.latimes.com/business/la-fi-amazon-walmart-20150724-story.html> 18

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prod. Liab. § 20 (1998)..... 7
